
 
 

The Highland Council 
 

Agenda 
Item 10.i 

Resources Committee –  27 August 2014 Report 
No 

RES/ 
31/14 

 
Capital Discretionary Fund Applications 
 
Report by Director of Finance 
 
Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to advise the Committee of the regulations governing 
the award of capital grants to third parties, to consider the wider cost of such grants, 
and to consider the financial implications arising from the applications for funding 
from the Capital Discretionary Fund. 
 
 

1. Background 
 

1.1  The Capital Discretionary Fund forms part of the Council’s Capital Plan, and 
as such is fully funded through the borrowing commitment in the Loans Fund 
Revenue Budget. 
 

1.2 The Council’s current Capital Plan makes provision for additional funding 
contributions to the Capital Discretionary Fund of £0.5m per annum. 
 

1.3 Whilst there are no specific criteria, the Fund has typically been used to match 
fund community projects, and/or support projects that deliver community 
benefits or financial savings. 
 

2. Scottish Government Regulations 
 

2.1 The Scottish Government Capital Grant Award letter is quite specific on what 
Councils can treat as capital expenditure.  Basically this follows proper 
accounting practice that requires capital expenditure to be on the acquisition, 
development, or significant enhancement of an asset that belongs to the 
Council (ownership is a key criteria of the accounting definition). 
 

2.2 However, the Scottish Government guidelines do also allow dispensation to 
award grants, or make payments, to third parties for areas where the Council 
could legitimately treat as capital expenditure if it were to incur the cost itself. 
 

2.3 The specific conditions set by the Scottish Government are attached at 
Appendix 1 to this report.  The Committee should note the specific legislation 
quoted, and note that as a result, the Council cannot rely on any other powers 
or the general power of wellbeing. 
 
 
 
 

3. Financing Costs of Third Party Grants 



 
3.1 As stated in paragraph 1.1 there is a direct revenue cost to the Council 

associated with the award of capital grants. 
 

3.2 As a general “rule of thumb” the revenue costs of capital expenditure, including 
principal repayment and interest, is roughly 10% per annum over the life of the 
asset which could average up to 20 years.  The true cost to the Council is 
therefore much higher than the value of grant awarded. 
 

3.3 The actual cost for each grant is calculated separately during the financial year 
in which the grant is awarded. 
 

3.4 The Council does however receive an annual Capital Cash Grant from the 
Scottish Government to partly fund the Capital Programme.  Borrowing is only 
required to fund capital expenditure above the level of Scottish Government 
grant funding. 
 

4. Current Capital Discretionary Funding Commitments 
 

4.1 The existing commitments against the Capital Discretionary Fund are shown in 
Appendix 2.  The Committee may note that there can be a significant time 
delay between the date of Committee approval and the date that the grant is 
drawn down. 
 

4.2 Whilst work over the past year has clarified the status of various commitments, 
any significant delay in drawing down funds must question the status of the 
project and/or the timing of the request for funding. 
 

4.3 The Committee is therefore asked to consider imposing a time limit of three 
years on all current and future applications.  Failure to draw down funding 
within this timescale will lead to the offer of financial support being withdrawn. 
 

4.4 At the present time one project, Halkirk Sports Facility, would fall into this 
category.  It is recommended that officers clarify the status of this project and 
report back to the next Committee. 
 



 
5. Applications for Funding 

 
5.1 Resources Committee is asked to consider four applications for funding as 

follows:- 
 

 £m 
Uncommitted Balance on Fund (per Appendix 2)       1.339 
    
 Highland Hospice 0.200  
 Kinlochshiel Shinty Club 0.045  
 Ross and Cromarty Citizens Advice Bureau 0.040  
 Poolewe and District Swimming Pool 

Association 
0.050  

 Highland Science Skills Academy 0.150  
   0.485 

    
Uncommitted Balance remaining 0.854 

==== 
 

  
5.2 If the Committee is minded to support all four applications, then the balance 

remaining on the Capital Discretionary Fund is £0.854m. 
 

6. Implications 
 

6.1 Resource; Legal; Equalities; Climate Change/Carbon Clever; Risk, Gaelic and 
Rural implications – All implications are covered in the separate individual 
applications to this Committee. 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to:- 
 

(1) Note the Scottish Government regulations regarding capital expenditure (as 
per Appendix 1); 
 

(2) Note the actual cost to the Council of capital grants; 
 

(3) Note existing commitments against the Capital Discretionary Fund (as per 
Appendix 2); 

 
(4) Agree to imposing a three year time limit for the drawing down of grant 

funding; and 
 

(5) Note that a status report on Halkirk Sports Facility will be brought back to the 
next Committee. 

 
 
 
Designation:   Director of Finance 
Date:    15 August 2014 
Author:   Derek Yule 



Appendix 1 

 

 



 

 



Capital Discretionary Fund Appendix 2

£000
Carry Forward from 2013/14 1,810
Allocation 2014/15 500
Total CDF 2014/15 2,310
Less : Drawndown/transferred to Services during 2014/15
Sleat and Strath Amateur Football Club (AFC), Isle of Skye -30 (FHR Committee 26/02/14)

2014/15 CDF Balance per Targets 2,280

Approved commitments not yet drawndown/transferred to Services 

£000
Halkirk Sports Facility 200 (Resources Committee 17/08/11)
Dingwall Townhouse Tollbooth 30 (FHR Committee 30/01/13)
Alexandra Bridge, Tain 40 (FHR Committee 10/04/13)
Kirkmichael (Black Isle) Heritage Centre Project 70 (FHR Committee 28/08/13)
North Coast Leisure 15 (FHR Committee 09/10/13)
Improved Car Parking at Foyers 65 (FHR Committee 22/01/14)
War Memorials (£50k pa 14/15 - 17/18) (Note 2) 200 (FHR Committee 22/01/14)
Inverness, Badenoch & Strathspey CAB 281 (FHR Committee 22/01/14)
Redevelopment of Eden Court Theatre Orchestra Pit 40 (FHR Committee 26/02/14)

941

Uncommitted Balance after Approved Commitments 1,339

Notes :

1.  £500k pa for CDF included in 10 year capital programme for 2013/14-2022/23 (last 5 years indicative only).
2.  Agreement in principle to fund the total war memorials cost up to £310,000 should grant funding not be achieved.


	Item 10.ia Capital Discretionary Fund Applications
	Capital Discretionary Fund Applications
	Report by Director of Finance

	Summary
	Background
	Recommendations


	Item 10.ib Capital Discretionary Fund Applications - Appendix 1
	Item 10.ic Capital Discretionary Fund Applications - Appendix 2
	CDF


